
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Tuesday 

7 December 2021 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 16: Quorum 6 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
(8) 

Residents’ Group 
(2) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group (2) 

Ray Best 
Philippa Crowder 
Judith Holt 
Sally Miller 
Nisha Patel 
Christine Smith 
Maggie Themistocli 
Michael White (Vice-Chair) 
 

Ray Morgon 
Barry Mugglestone 

Linda Hawthorn 
Christopher Wilkins 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

                      (2) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

North Havering 
Residents Group (1) 

Natasha Summers 
Graham Williamson 

Keith Darvill Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 01708 433065 

anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 7 December 2021 

 
 

 

 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or 
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is 
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to 
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to 
report on proceedings to an appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and walking around 
could distract from the business in hand. 
 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
Under the Localism Act 2011 (s. 9F) each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny 
function to support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements.  
The Overview and Scrutiny Board acts as a vehicle by which the effectiveness of scrutiny is monitored and where 
work undertaken by themed sub-committees can be coordinated to avoid duplication and to ensure that areas of 
priority are being reviewed. The Board also scrutinises general management matters relating to the Council and 
further details are given in the terms of reference below. The Overview and Scrutiny Board has oversight of 
performance information submitted to the Council’s executive and also leads on scrutiny of the Council budget 
and associated information. All requisitions or ‘call-ins’ of executive decisions are dealt with by the Board. 
The Board is politically balanced and includes among its membership the Chairmen of the six themed Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Committees. 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
The areas scrutinised by the Board are: 

 
 Strategy and commissioning   

 Partnerships with Business  

 Customer access  

 E-government and ICT  

 Finance (although each committee is responsible for budget 
processes that affect its area of oversight)  

 Human resources  

 Asset Management  

 Property resources  

 Facilities Management  

 Communications  

 Democratic Services  

 Social inclusion  

 Councillor Call for Action  

  



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 7 December 2021 

 
 

 

 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 7 December 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION: HAVERING CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN 
(Pages 1 - 104) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

 
  

 
 

Zena Smith 
Democratic and Election Services Manager



 

 
Overview & 
Scrutiny Board 
7 December 2021 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Call-in of an Executive Decision – 
Havering Climate Change Action Plan   

SLT Lead: 
 

Alison McKane – Interim Monitoring 
Officer 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Anthony Clements Principal Democratic 
Services Officer 
anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 
 

 
Policy context: 
 

 
The report deals with a statutory process. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There is no significant financial impact 
from the statutory processes as these are 
being met by existing budgets.  

 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
  
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [ ] 

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
In accordance with paragraph 17 of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee Rules, a 
requisition signed by six Members representing more than one Group (Councillors 
Carol Beth, Linda Van den Hende, Paul McGeary, Ray Morgon, Linda Van den 
Hende and Graham Williamson) have called-in the Key Executive (Cabinet) 
Decision dated 10 November 2021. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
That the Board considers the requisition of the Key Executive (Cabinet) 
Decision and determines whether to uphold it. 
 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
As per Appendices 
 

 Grounds for requisition and response by Council officers 

 Cabinet report 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Dear Anthony, 
 
I and the Councillor colleagues named below hereby ‘Call in’ the Havering Climate 
Change Action Plan approved at the Cabinet Meeting on the 10th November. The 
Call in relates to the Cabinet Report and all of the Action Plans and references to 
Report include the annexed Action Plans. 
 
The reason for the ‘Call in’ are as follows:- 
 

1) The Report fails adequately to emphasise the climate change emergency 
facing the Borough and its residents bearing in mind evidence from across the 
world and locally including, for example, the increased incidents of flooding in 
Havering; 

2) The Report fails to provide any estimate of the costs of implementing each 
Action Plan and how the substantial funding needed will be obtained and from 
whom; 

3) The Report fails to set out the priority list of actions and when each of the 
actions is to be completed; 

4) The Report failed to set out how contributions to carbon offset will be applied; 
5) The Report fails to set out how the Action Plans will be achieved with far less 

staff and how it intends to recruit the two specialist climate change officers; 
6) The Report fails to set out how the Council will ensure greening of the 

Borough  whilst taking up more land for housing; 
7) The Report fails to set out how residents will be encouraged to participate in 

the journey to reach carbon neutral by 2040 and how objections to the costs 
involved will be overcome; 

8) The Report fails to set out how the Council will achieve its target when it has 
failed to deal with current issues such as regular flooding in the Borough; 

9) The Report fails to set out what in depth information  will be provided to 
members to monitor progress; 

10) The Report fails to set out how the Council will persuade residents and private 
businesses to change habits to reduce  carbon emissions; 

11)  The Report fails to set out how given the substantial cuts in the budget going 
forward will the additional costs in dealing with climate change will be 
absorbed. 

12) The references to community engagement in the Report are inadequate and 
should be bolder with consideration given to forming a Havering Climate 
Change Commission to involve business, public and third sector participation 
to feed into the democratic processes and wider community awareness of the 
implications of climate change. 

 
Councillor Keith Darvill 
Councillor Ray Morgon 
Councillor Paul McGeary 
Councillor Graham Williamson 
Councillor Carol Beth 
Councillor Linda Van den Hende 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

CABINET  

Subject Heading: 
 

Havering Climate Change Action Plan 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Damian White: Leader of the 
Council 
 

SLT Lead: 
 
 

Jane West: Chief Operating Officer 
Barry Francis: Director of Neighbourhoods 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Nicholas Kingham: Corporate Projects 
Manager 
Nick.Kingham@havering.gov.uk 01708 
432896 
Louise Warner: Business Intelligence 
Analyst 
Louise.Warner@havering.gov.uk 01708 
432402 
 

Policy context: 
 

Tackling climate change affects all Council 
policies 
 

Financial summary: 
 

Each element of the plan will be costed 
prior to implementation.  
Recommendations include the 
establishment of two permanent posts. 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

This is a key decision.   
Expenditure or saving (including 
anticipated income) of £500,000 or more 
Significant effect on two or more Wards 
 

When should this matter be reviewe
[...]

 The Two Bag Challenge enhanced waste reduction scheme has become a national 

and international exemplar of best practice. 

 The Love Food Hate Waste campaign offers residents free training sessions and 

resources to reduce food waste at home. 

Page 104


	Agenda
	4 CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION: HAVERING CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN
	Requsition Grounds
	Climate Change 2 - Cabinet Report
	Climate Change 3 - Appx A
	Climate Change 4 - Appx B




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
7 December 2021 (7.30  - 9.12 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, John Crowder, Philippa Crowder, 
Judith Holt, Robby Misir, Christine Smith and 
Maggie Themistocli 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group’ 

Linda Hawthorn and Christopher WilkinsError! No 
document variable supplied. 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

Natasha Summers and Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors  . 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
30 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or 
other events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Sally Miller 
(Councillor Bobby Masir substituting), Nisha Patel (Councillor John Crowder 
substituting), and Michael White (Councillor Carol Smith substituting).  
 
 

32 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 7 December 
2021 

 

 

 

Councillor/Chairman Darren Wise disclosed that he had attended a meeting 
regarding the Havering Climate Change Action Plan the previous week and 
confirmed that he would still have an open mind regarding the topic. 
 

33 CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION: HAVERING CLIMATE CHANGE 
ACTION PLAN  
 
In accordance with paragraph 17 of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Rules, a requisition signed by six Members representing more than one 
Group (Councillors Carol Beth, Keith Darvill, Linda Van den Hende, Paul 
McGeary, Ray Morgon, and Graham Williamson) had called-in the Key 
Executive (Cabinet) Decision dated 10 November 2021. 
 
The Climate Change Action Plan covering report and the Climate Change 
Action Plan were built upon previous plans and set out the next strategic 
stage in tackling climate change in Havering.  
 
The report was bold and included ambitious actions and targets, which 
would be based on emissions evidence and best practice. The action plan 
contained clear actions and milestones which would continue to lead to 
improvements across the Council’s services.  
 
The action plan was constructed to enable an annual review which would 
allow changes in circumstances and evolving regional and national plans to 
be incorporated into the strategic target for the Council and Borough to be 
Carbon Neutral by 2040, ten years ahead of the national goal of 2050. 
 
Representatives of Extinction Rebellion, Havering Cyclists, Friends of the 
Earth, and Havering Quakers all spoke to the call-in and stated various 
concerns. They provided various comments including the following: 
 

 the language used was passive instead of active and did not match 
up to the urgent action that was required; 

 walking structure resources, infrastructure, low emission 
neighbourhoods, car club providers, school streets with restrictions, 
e-cargo bike hires were not mentioned in the plan; 

 the report required more detail as other London Boroughs have done 
more work and the public needed to be involved; 

 the report should have been broken down into targets, as it is too 
vague, lacks transparency and the targets cannot qualified or 
quantified. 

 
The Corporate Projects Manager responded to the groups’ concerns and 
responded with the following:  
 

 monitoring was addressed on page 63 of the Agenda Pack; 

 the walking and cycling strategy was on page 93 of the Agenda Pack; 

 a feasibility study was on Page 96; 

 he does not accept language lacks urgency; 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 7 December 
2021 

 

 

 

 annual report can be updated and a detailed action plan exists in 
other documents; 

 public needed to be involved and made the focus of the plan and the 
Council had a well-developed network of voluntary groups; 

 
It was proposed and subsequently agreed that any further questions which 
were not answered would be referred to relevant Officers, work stream 
Leads  and/or Heads of Service.  
 
Furthermore, it was also proposed and agreed that the Group 
representatives would be invited to the Environment and Climate Change 
Topic Group which could provide them with more detailed discussions. 
 
The Leader agreed it was important to get the right approach for Havering 
Borough and that Climate change was a fast and evolving situation that 
would benefit from the Overview and Scrutiny process. 
 
The response to requisition grounds by Officers were contained in Item 4 of 
the Supplementary Agenda Pack. 

  
The Cabinet call-in Member considered that there was confusion around the 
language and labelling of the document. It was labelled an action plan but it 
was in essence a strategic plan. Therefore if it were divided into 
achievements and immediate gains more positive outcomes would have 
been created. He also acknowledged that the lack of national funding 
structure was causing problems for many Councils for enabling them setting 
out ambitious Climate change plans. He suggested that an update of the 
environment plan was required over 2 years ago and as such would have 
brought the Council in ahead of the game. 
 
The Corporate Projects Manager emphasised that there was a need for a 
framework for improvement together under one place and that the action 
plan had prudent and ambitious targets. 
 
The Leader clarified that the delays to the plan were caused by the 
pandemic but that the Scrutiny functions of the Council were able to meet 
the demand and requisition it that way.  
 
Another Cabinet call-in Member suggested that communication was going 
to be key and there was going to be a requirement to explain exactly what 
the Council was doing, the cost, the impact and the benefit to people’s lives. 
He also felt the document needed to be broken down further into sections to 
better reflect the progress and impact. 
 
The Corporate Projects Manager reiterated that the document had been 
broken down into manageable parts and he aimed to explain the model 
better. He was extremely confident the plan would move forward and 
suggested that Members would be briefed and have training as required to 
ensure they were all on the same page. In terms of costs, he believed there 
would be grants and other funding that the Council would have access to. 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 7 December 
2021 

 

 

 

 
A third Cabinet call-in Member put forward that a risk assessment 
framework would be required as the Council would not be able to self-fund 
and an understanding of where the funding would come from needed to be 
taken into consideration.  He also felt that changes in behaviour of residents 
would require extensive PR campaigns. 
 
The Corporate Projects Manager suggested that things that couldn’t be 
controlled could be influenced and that once the language of Climate 
change was normalised residents would do their part. He believed that there 
was a need to follow the science which would then transform into action. 
 
It was proposed that the debate be stopped and that a vote on the 
requisition would occur immediately. It was voted the debate be stopped by 
8 votes to 7 with 1 abstention.  
 
Members voting for the debate be stopped: 
 
Councillor Robby Misir 
Councillor Philippa Crowder 
Councillor John Crowder 
Councillor Christine Smith 
Councillor Maggie Themistocli 

Councillor Ray Best 
Councillor Judith Holt 
Councillor Carol Smith 
  
Members voting for the debate continue: 
 
Councillor Ray Morgan 
Councillor Barry Mugglestone 
Councillor Christopher Wilkins 
Councillor Linda Hawthorn 
Councillor Keith Darvill 
Councillor Natasha Summers 
Councillor Graham Williamson 
 
Members voting to abstain:  
 
Councillor Darren Wise (Chairman) 
 
The requisition was NOT UPHELD by 9 votes to 7. 
 
Members voting not to uphold the requisition:  
 
Councillor Robby Misir 
Councillor Philippa Crowder 
Councillor John Crowder 
Councillor Christine Smith 
Councillor Maggie Themistocli 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 7 December 
2021 

 

 

 

Councillor Ray Best 
Councillor Judith Holt 
Councillor Carol Smith 
Councillor Darren Wise 
 
Members voting to uphold the requisition:  
 
Councillor Ray Morgan 
Councillor Barry Mugglestone 
Councillor Christopher Wilkins 
Councillor Linda Hawthorn 
Councillor Keith Darvill 
Councillor Natasha Summers 
Councillor Graham Williamson 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


